

19-1094

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE,
WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL
MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES, and
WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 15-1280
Chief Judge Robert N. Davis, Judge Amanda L. Meredith,
Judge Coral Awong Pietsch, Judge Joseph L. Toth, Judge
Margaret C. Bartley, Judge Mary J. Schoelen, Judge Michael
P. Allen, and Judge William S. Greenberg

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS OF THE VA
WILL A. GUNN AND MARY LOU KEENER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

Jonathan M. Freiman
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
(203) 782-2889 (fax)
jfreiman@wiggin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Will A. Gunn and Mary Lou Keener*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The backlog of appeals has increased.....5

 II. Only the VA knows the causes of delay in any particular appeal, but
 it generally cannot explain them..... 7

 III. The backlog of appeals presents profound litigation-management
 challenges.....9

 IV. Claim aggregation eases the profound litigation-management
 challenges presented by the current backlog of claims, and has
 proven useful in the benefits context.....12

 V. The Secretary’s claims about class action management difficulties
 relied on overbroad and long-rejected arguments, or are easily
 accommodated within the CAVC’s All Writs Act powers..... 14

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Best v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 18 (2001)	11
<i>Bethea v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 252 (1992)	10
<i>Booth v. McManaman</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. 2011).....	14
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	15
<i>California v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	16
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	2, 4
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	16
<i>Mahl v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 37 (2001)	11
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Menking ex rel. Menking v. Daines</i> , 287 F.R.D. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16

Microsoft v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....12

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)1, 2, 4, 12, 18

Monk v. Wilkie,
30 Vet. App. 167 (2018).....3, 9, 13

U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)18

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011), *opinion vacated on reh’g en banc*,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Statutes & Rules

7 C.F.R. § 273.1013

7 C.F.R. § 273.1513

38 U.S.C. § 7264.....4, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233, 14, 16, 18

All Writs Act.....4, 14, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, Audits and
Evaluations, *Veterans Benefits Administration: Review of
Timeliness of the Appeals Process* (March 28, 2018).5, 6

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, *Review of
Accuracy of Reported Pending Disability Claims Backlog Statistics*
(Sept. 10, 2018).....5

Han K. Kang et al., *Suicide Risk among 1.3 Million Veterans Who
Were on Active Duty During the Iraq and Afghanistan Wars*,
25 *Annals of Epidemiology* 96-100 (2015).....6

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2012)10, 11

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2013)10

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2014)10

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2015)10

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2016)10

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2017)9, 11

Marc Cohan & Mary R. Mannix, *National Center for Law and Economic Justice SNAP Application Delay Litigation Project*, Clearinghouse Rev.: J. of Poverty L. & Policy 208-17 (Sept.-Oct. 2012).14

Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, *The Agency Class Action*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012)11

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 1775*.....16, 17
